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Background and objectives
The Izu-Bonin-Mariana (IBM) fore arc is believed to carry one

of the best records worldwide of processes associated with the initi-
ation of subduction. If current models are correct, subduction be-
gan with a period of rapid rollback and sinking of a newly
subducting Pacific plate, continued through a transitional period of
reorganization, and ended with the stable trench-parallel subduc-
tion that we see today. In geological terms, it evolved from seafloor
spreading through proto-arc volcanism to normal arc volcanism.
Reconstruction of the IBM volcanic stratigraphy is key to under-
standing and dating this evolutionary sequence. At the base of the
volcanic section is a distinctive magma type known as fore-arc ba-
salt (FAB). This FAB is overlain by lavas with compositions that are
transitional between FAB and boninite, then by boninite lavas
themselves, and finally by members of the tholeiitic and calc-alka-
line series typical of normal island arcs (Reagan et al., 2010). This
stratigraphy is speculative, however, having been pieced together
from a series of partial sections that are typically a considerable dis-
tance apart. Site U1439 provides an important test of the strati-
graphy of the middle part of this sequence, namely the period that
records the transition from spreading to arc volcanism. It thus re-
cords the birth of an island arc. 

Information on this part of the volcanic stratigraphy is currently
limited and dispersed. Whereas FAB from both the Izu-Bonin and
Mariana fore arcs typically is dated between 52 and 51 Ma (Ishizuka
et al., 2011; Reagan et al., 2013), compositions that are transitional
between FAB and boninite have only been dated (~49 Ma) at Deep
Sea Drilling Project (DSDP) Site 458 in the Mariana fore arc (Cosca
et al., 1998). Boninite series lavas erupted either above these transi-
tional lavas and/or farther to the west, both on the Bonin Islands
and offshore Guam, give ages between ~48 and 43 Ma (Ishizuka et
al., 2006). These lavas vary from low-calcium to high-calcium

boninites, the former being particularly distinct in their high MgO
and high (andesitic) SiO2 concentrations, low high-field-strength el-
ement concentrations (e.g., TiO2 < 0.2), low Sm/Zr, low rare earth
element (REE) contents, and U-shaped REE patterns. The basal la-
vas from the type locality of Chichijima (Bonin Island) have these
characteristics, as do some samples from dive sites near Site U1439.
The basal lavas are considered to be low-pressure remelts of de-
pleted mantle (harzburgite) in response to a slab flux comprising
fluids and/or melts from subducted pelagic sediment and oceanic
crust (e.g., Meijer, 1980; Pearce et al., 1992). The low-calcium
boninites are distinct from most reported high-magnesium andes-
ites (HMA) and “boninite-series” lavas, many of which have chemi-
cal compositions that are transitional between boninite and arc
basalts. The oldest lavas of this type are ~46 Ma, slightly younger
than the oldest low-calcium boninites (Ishizuka et al., 2006).

The start of normal arc volcanism may not be the same in every
location. The oldest samples recovered to date are the ~44 Ma lavas
exposed on and around Hahajima Island (Ishizuka et al., 2006) and
the ~45 Ma rhyolites from Saipan (Reagan et al., 2008). They have
the characteristic negative Nb anomalies of island arc lavas and are
enriched in fluid-mobile elements such as Sr, Ba, U, and Pb while
lacking the distinctive major and trace element characteristics of
the boninites. Thus, we believe that by about 45–44 Ma (some 7–8
Ma after subduction initiation), near-normal subduction-related
configurations of mantle flow and melting conditions were estab-
lished along the IBM arc. 

In order to maximize the likelihood that coring at this site would
record the upper part of the volcanic sequence (i.e., the transition
from proto-arc to underlying fore-arc oceanic crust), its location
was targeted bathymetrically shallower (~3200 m water depth) than
Site U1440 on the basis of observations from nearby Shinkai 6500
dives (Figure F1). Dive 1150 found outcrops of basalt, andesite, and
boninite between ~3600 and 4400 m water depth (Ishizuka et al.,
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2011). Site U1439 was located some 400 m shallower than the mini-
mum depth of this dive in order to drill through the full proto-arc 
sequence and, eventually, the contact with transitional lavas and 
fore-arc basalts. The precise site was chosen to lie on seismic Line 
IBr11 (S. Kodaira, pers. comm., 2013) and in a sediment pond with 
sufficient sediment thickness for coring operations (Figures F1, F2).

The specific objectives for Site U1439 fit into the four overall ex-
pedition objectives as follows.

1. Obtain a high-fidelity record of magmatic evolution during sub-
duction initiation by coring volcanic rocks down to underlying in-
trusive rocks, including radiometric and biostratigraphic ages.

Coring the volcanic succession at Site U1439 sampled a poten-
tially continuous section through the proto-arc into underlying oce-
anic crust, thus providing the opportunity to understand the age 
and petrogenetic progression from spreading to nascent arc volca-
nism.

2. Use the results of Objective 1 to test the hypothesis that fore-arc 
basalt lies beneath boninites and to understand chemical gradi-
ents within these units and across their transitions.

The drilling results address whether the transition from spread-
ing to arc volcanism following subduction initiation is progressive 
or whether it is accomplished by alternations of one magma type 
with another. A key question is whether the boninites vary system-
atically uphole, for example from high-calcium boninite at the base 
to low-calcium boninite near the top or vice versa. The drilling re-
sults also address whether the sequence from FAB to boninite forms 
a vertically stacked stratigraphy or whether these lavas erupted at 
different distances from the trench. The nature of these transitions 
in magma composition provide important constraints on how man-
tle, subducted materials, and petrogenetic processes change with 
time as subduction initiation progresses.

3. Use drilling results to understand how mantle melting processes 
evolve during and after subduction initiation.

Our accomplishments toward Objectives 1 and 2 further ad-
dress how the mantle responds to subduction initiation. For exam-
ple, existing data indicate that initiation of the arc is marked by 
influx of more depleted mantle or by remelting of mantle already 
depleted beneath the oceanic ridge that produced the FAB. Lava 

compositions allow us to monitor the changes in mantle depletion 
and degree of melting with time and so construct more realistic geo-
dynamic and petrologic models.

4. Test the hypothesis that the forearc lithosphere created during 
subduction initiation is the birthplace of suprasubduction zone 
ophiolites.

Results from drilling at Site U1439 allow us to illustrate a de-
tailed volcanic chemostratigraphy expected for subduction initia-
tion, especially in the part of the sequence formed by the transition 
from spreading to arc volcanism. This, in turn, allows more detailed 
comparisons with ophiolites where boninite overlies basalt, such as 
Pindos in Greece, Mirdita in Albania, Semail in Oman, and Troodos 
in Cyprus, as well as ophiolites overlain by, or associated with, more 
complex arc-like sequences such as the Coast Range ophiolite in 
California or Baie Verte in Newfoundland. 

Operations
Transit to Site U1439

The R/V JOIDES Resolution left Yokohama, Japan, at 1100 h (all 
times are ship local time, which is UTC + 9 h) on the morning of 4 
August 2014 and, after a 457 nmi transit, the vessel stabilized at Site 
U1439 (proposed Site BON-2A) at 0324 h on 6 August.

Hole U1439A
GPS was used to position the ship. A seafloor positioning bea-

con was not deployed because of the short initial period planned at 
this site. The advanced piston corer/extended core barrel 
(APC/XCB) bottom-hole assembly (BHA; see Introduction in the 
Expedition 352 methods chapter [Reagan et al., 2015a]) was assem-
bled and lowered to 3134 m below rig floor before shooting the first 
core. When we were ready to spud Hole U1439A, the sinker bars 
became stuck, and core line spooled off the drum, requiring 2 h to 
repair. After an initial unsuccessful attempt to obtain a mudline 
core, Hole U1439A was spudded at 2340 h on 6 August 2014 
(28°24.4487′N, 142°36.5120′E; 3128 m water depth). The mudline 

Figure F1. Expedition 352 sites at the IBM fore arc. Red circle = Site U1439, 
yellow circles = other Expedition 352 sites. White lines = multichannel seis-
mic lines (S. Kodaira, pers. comm., 2013). 
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core recovered 6.8 m of sediment, and the seafloor was calculated to 
be at 3128 m below sea level. Nonmagnetic core barrels were used 
for Cores 352-U1439A-1H through 10H. Core orientation was per-
formed using the FlexIT tool on Cores 1H through 10H. Tempera-
ture measurements were taken with the advanced piston corer 
temperature tool (APCT-3) on Cores 4H, 6H, 8H, and 10H. After 
switching to the XCB coring system, coring continued through Core 
23X to 199.4 m below seafloor (mbsf). At the conclusion of coring 
the drill string was pulled out of the hole, clearing the seafloor and 
ending Hole U1439A at 1520 h on 8 August. Ten APC cores were 
taken over a 92.3 m interval and recovered 84.3 m (91%) (Table T1). 
Thirteen XCB cores were taken over a 107.1 m interval and recov-
ered 86.4 m (81%). Overall core recovery for Hole U1439A was 86%. 
The total time spent on Hole U1439A was 60 h.

Hole U1439B
The vessel was offset 20 m to the east of Hole U1439A, and a jet-

in test was conducted in Hole U1439B for casing operations. Hole 
U1439B was spudded at 1545 h on 8 August 2014, and the jet-in test 
reached 42.2 mbsf. The drill string was raised to ~100 m above the 

seafloor, and at 2030 h the ship started the 8.2 nmi transit to Site 
U1440 in dynamic positioning mode.

Hole U1439C
After completion of operations at Site U1440, the vessel re-

turned to Site U1439 at 1430 h on 26 August 2014 and a seafloor 
positioning beacon was deployed. Preparations began for installing 
the reentry system in Hole U1439C. The original plan included the 
installation of two casing strings, with 6.4 days allocated for this op-
eration. Given how well the casing installation went at Site U1440 
(see Operations in the Site U1440 chapter [Reagan et al., 2015b]), 
we decided again to drill in a single casing string and reentry cone in 
one step. First, the previously assembled reentry cone was moved to 
the moonpool doors at 1400 h, and a 16 inch casing hanger was 
latched in it. Second, a 178.45 m long casing string was assembled, 
comprising a 10.75 inch casing hanger and 13 joints of 10.75 inch 
casing welded together to reinforce the connections (Figure F3). A 
casing running tool was used to latch the casing string into the reen-
try cone at 2000 h. Third, a drilling BHA was made up that com-
prised a bit, an underreamer, and a mud motor (see REENTRY in 
Supplementary material). The mud motor enables the under-

Table T1. Coring summary, Site U1439. CSF = coring depth below seafloor, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. Core types: 
H = advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, G = ghost core, numeric core type = drilled interval. APCT-3 = advanced piston corer 
temperature tool, NM = nonmagnetic core barrel. NA = not applicable. (Continued on next page.) Download table in .csv format. 

Hole U1439A Hole U1439C
Latitude: 28°24.4487′N Latitude: 28°24.4491′N
Longitude: 142°36.5120′E Longitude: 142°36.5368′E
Time in hole (h): 60.0 (2.5 days) Time in hole (h): 382.75 (15.9 days)
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3138.7 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 3140.0
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.6 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.8
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3128.1 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 3129.2
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 199.4 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 544.3
Total length of cored section (m): 199.4 Total length of cored section (m): 362.3
Total core recovered (m): 170.7 Total core recovered (m): 107.8
Core recovery (%): 86 Core recovery (%): 30
Total number of cores: 23 Total number of cores: 45

Hole U1439B: Jet-in test

Core
Date

(2014)
Time UTC

(h)

Depth DSF (m)
Interval

advanced
(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of
core

recovered
(m)

Curated 
length

(m)
Recovery

(%) Comments

Top of
cored

interval

Bottom of
cored

interval

Top of
cored

interval

Bottom of
cored

interval

352-U1439A-
1H 6 Aug 1525 0.0 6.8 6.8 0.0 6.8 6.8 6.76 99 FlexIT, NM
2H 6 Aug 1630 6.8 16.3 9.5 6.8 16.3 9.5 9.49 100 FlexIT, NM
3H 6 Aug 1740 16.3 25.8 9.5 16.3 25.7 9.4 9.41 99 FlexIT, NM
4H 6 Aug 1930 25.8 35.3 9.5 25.8 35.4 9.9 9.60 104 FlexIT, APCT-3, NM
5H 6 Aug 2035 35.3 44.8 9.5 35.3 37.2 1.9 1.92 20 FlexIT, NM
6H 6 Aug 2210 44.8 54.3 9.5 44.8 54.4 9.6 9.64 101 FlexIT, APCT-3, NM
7H 6 Aug 2315 54.3 63.8 9.5 54.3 63.6 9.3 9.32 98 FlexIT, NM
8H 7 Aug 0035 63.8 73.3 9.5 63.8 73.5 9.7 9.67 102 FlexIT, APCT-3, NM
9H 7 Aug 0145 73.3 82.8 9.5 73.3 82.4 9.1 9.06 95 FlexIT, NM
10H 7 Aug 0300 82.8 92.3 9.5 82.8 92.0 9.2 9.15 96 FlexIT, APCT-3, NM
11X 7 Aug 0510 92.3 99.0 6.7 92.3 101.3 9.0 9.01 134
12X 7 Aug 0640 99.0 108.7 9.7 99.0 108.8 9.8 9.79 101
13X 7 Aug 0745 108.7 118.4 9.7 108.7 116.8 8.1 8.14 84
14X 7 Aug 0905 118.4 128.1 9.7 118.4 128.0 9.6 9.61 99
15X 7 Aug 1030 128.1 137.9 9.8 128.1 137.7 9.6 9.62 98
16X 7 Aug 1215 137.9 147.6 9.7 137.9 144.7 6.8 6.75 70
17X 7 Aug 1335 147.6 157.3 9.7 147.6 156.6 9.0 8.96 92
18X 7 Aug 1550 157.3 167.1 9.8 157.3 167.2 9.9 9.89 101
19X 7 Aug 2150 167.1 176.8 9.7 167.1 176.5 9.4 9.39 97
20X 7 Aug 2335 176.8 182.5 5.7 176.8 179.9 2.9 3.09 51
21X 8 Aug 0105 182.5 186.5 4.0 182.5 183.4 0.9 0.93 22
22X 8 Aug 0300 186.5 196.2 9.7 186.5 186.8 0.3 0.32 3
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 352
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23X 8 Aug 0440 196.2 199.4 3.2 196.2 197.3 1.1 1.10 34
Hole U1439A totals: 199.4 170.7

352-U1439C-
11 27 Aug 0930 ****Drilled from 0.0 to 182.0 mbsf**** Interval drilled for reentry 

system
2R 28 Aug 1145 182.0 191.8 9.8 182.0 185.5 2.4 3.45 24 NM
3R 28 Aug 1500 191.8 201.6 9.8 191.8 197.5 5.3 5.73 54 NM
4R 28 Aug 1735 201.6 211.4 9.8 201.6 203.6 1.5 1.97 15 NM
5R 28 Aug 1955 211.4 221.2 9.8 211.4 213.6 1.6 2.17 16 NM
6R 28 Aug 2215 221.2 231.0 9.8 221.2 222.2 0.6 0.96 7 NM
7R 29 Aug 0050 231.0 240.8 9.8 231.0 233.7 1.8 2.66 19 NM
8R 29 Aug 0315 240.8 250.6 9.8 240.8 243.7 2.5 2.86 25 NM
9R 29 Aug 0730 250.6 260.4 9.8 250.6 251.8 0.9 1.19 9 NM
10R 29 Aug 1135 260.4 265.4 5.0 260.4 263.2 2.4 2.79 48 NM
11R 29 Aug 1605 265.4 270.4 5.0 265.4 268.2 2.6 2.77 53 NM
12R 29 Aug 2015 270.4 280.1 9.7 270.4 271.6 1.2 1.23 12 NM
13R 29 Aug 2255 280.1 285.1 5.0 280.1 282.1 2.0 1.96 39 NM
14R 30 Aug 0205 285.1 289.8 4.7 285.1 287.2 1.6 2.09 34 NM
15R 30 Aug 0805 289.8 299.5 9.7 289.8 291.8 2.0 1.96 20 NM
16R 30 Aug 1310 299.5 309.3 9.8 299.5 303.6 3.6 4.11 36 NM
17R 30 Aug 1730 309.3 319.0 9.7 309.3 310.6 1.1 1.31 12 NM
18R 30 Aug 2155 319.0 328.8 9.8 319.0 321.8 2.6 2.84 26 NM
19R 31 Aug 0130 328.8 338.5 9.7 328.8 335.0 5.7 6.24 59 NM
20R 31 Aug 0445 338.5 348.3 9.8 338.5 341.5 2.7 3.04 28 NM
21G 1 Sep 1115 319.0 348.3 29.3 319.0 319.1 0.1 0.12 NA Ghost core that repeats 

cored interval
22R 1 Sep 1600 348.3 358.1 9.8 348.3 349.8 1.4 1.50 14 NM
23R 1 Sep 2045 358.1 367.8 9.7 358.1 359.8 1.7 1.70 17 NM
24R 2 Sep 0010 367.8 377.6 9.8 367.8 368.9 1.0 1.06 10 NM
25R 2 Sep 0610 377.6 387.3 9.7 377.6 379.7 1.9 2.08 19 NM
26R 2 Sep 1015 387.3 397.0 9.7 387.3 390.7 3.1 3.40 32 NM
27R 2 Sep 1555 397.0 406.8 9.8 397.0 401.3 3.8 4.26 38 NM
28R 2 Sep 2050 406.8 416.5 9.7 406.8 410.7 3.8 3.87 39 NM
29R 3 Sep 0100 416.5 426.3 9.8 416.5 423.8 6.9 7.26 70 NM
30R 3 Sep 0610 426.3 436.1 9.8 426.3 429.4 2.9 3.06 30 NM
31R 3 Sep 1150 436.1 445.8 9.7 436.1 442.4 5.7 6.34 58 NM
32R 3 Sep 1735 445.8 455.5 9.7 445.8 452.2 6.2 6.36 64 NM
33R 3 Sep 2345 455.5 465.3 9.8 455.5 457.5 1.9 2.02 19 NM
34G 5 Sep 1150 178.5 465.3 286.8 178.5 179.0 0.5 0.52 NA Ghost core that repeats 

cored interval
35R 5 Sep 1745 465.3 475.1 9.8 465.3 470.7 5.0 5.41 51 NM
36R 5 Sep 2105 475.1 484.8 9.7 475.1 476.3 1.1 1.16 12 NM
37R 6 Sep 0155 484.8 494.6 9.8 484.8 486.4 1.6 1.55 16 NM
38R 6 Sep 0540 494.6 504.3 9.7 494.6 495.7 1.3 1.07 14 NM
39R 6 Sep 0940 504.3 509.1 4.8 504.3 508.0 3.3 3.67 69 NM
40R 6 Sep 1355 509.1 514.1 5.0 509.1 513.5 4.0 4.42 81 NM
41R 6 Sep 1830 514.1 518.3 4.2 514.1 515.3 1.0 1.22 23 NM
42R 7 Sep 0050 518.3 523.8 5.5 518.3 519.9 1.4 1.60 25 NM
43R 7 Sep 0645 523.8 533.5 9.7 523.8 527.0 3.0 3.16 31 NM
44R 7 Sep 1415 533.5 540.8 7.3 533.5 534.6 0.9 1.05 13 NM
45R 7 Sep 1945 540.8 544.3 3.5 540.8 542.2 1.3 1.43 38 NM
46G 7 Sep 2050 532.0 539.0 7.0 532.0 533.0 0.8 1.00 NA Ghost core that repeats 

cored interval
Hole U1439C totals: 544.3 107.8

Site U1439 totals: 743.7 278.5

Core
Date

(2014)
Time UTC

(h)

Depth DSF (m)
Interval

advanced
(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of
core

recovered
(m)

Curated 
length

(m)
Recovery

(%) Comments

Top of
cored

interval

Bottom of
cored

interval

Top of
cored

interval

Bottom of
cored

interval

Table T1 (continued).

reamer and bit to rotate during drilling while keeping the casing sta-
tionary. The underreamer and mud motor were tested, and a 
running tool was used to latch the BHA into the reentry cone. The 
reentry system was lowered to the seafloor, and the underwater 
camera was deployed to monitor the reentry cone while drilling the 
system into the seafloor. Hole U1439C was spudded at 0745 h on 27 
August (28°24.4491′N, 142°36.5368′E; 3129 m water depth). Drilling 
continued for 10.75 h until the reentry cone landed on the seafloor 

and the casing shoe was at 178 mbsf. The running tool was un-
latched from the reentry cone at 1830 h, and the drill string was 
back on the surface by 0415 h on 28 August. The reentry system 
took 40 h to make up and install, saving 4.7 days of operation time 
from the original plan.

A rotary core barrel (RCB) BHA was assembled with a new C-4 
bit, and the drill string was lowered to the seafloor. The subsea cam-
era was sent to the seafloor at 1245 h, and Hole U1439C was reen-
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 352
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tered at 1415 h. RCB coring with nonmagnetic core barrels began at 
1700 h on 28 August. As we pulled out of the hole on 8 September 
to make the third RCB bit change, we encountered high torque, loss 
of rotation, and loss of circulation for several hours. The drill string 
was eventually freed by using 190,000 lb of overpull, and the deci-
sion was made to stop coring at 544.3 mbsf. A total of 45 rotary 
cores were taken over a 362.3 m interval and recovered 107.8 m 
(30%). An additional 1.5 m of material was recovered during hole-
cleaning operations. The hole was logged to ~400 mbsf with the tri-
ple combo–Magnetic Susceptibility Sonde (triple combo-MSS) and 
Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool strings. Hole U1439C 
was reentered 4 times. The total time spent in Hole U1439C was 
382.75 h. The total time spent at Site U1439 was 447.75 h, or 18.7 
days. The acoustic beacon was recovered at 0727 h on 11 Septem-
ber, and the vessel started the slow transit to Site U1441 in dynamic 
positioning mode while continuing to pull the drill string to the sur-
face.

Sedimentology
Sediment and sedimentary rock were recovered from the sea-

floor to 176.47 mbsf in Hole U1439A, beneath which a thin interval 
